

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: 0:20-cv-60814-RKA

**KAREEM BRITT and MONIQUE
LAURENCE, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**IEC CORPORATION d/b/a
INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION
CORPORATION, and
IEC US HOLDINGS, INC. d/b/a
FLORIDA CAREER COLLEGE,**

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR JOINT MOTION TO COMPEL
ARBITRATION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION.....1

 I. Plaintiffs’ reliance on the notice is a red herring and of no effect.1

 A. The Notice has no impact on the parties’ arbitration agreements.....1

 B. Plaintiffs’ contention that the Notice precludes arbitration of all claims based on the doctrines of promissory estoppel and waiver is without merit.2

 II. The scope of arbitrable claims are those the Court deems non-borrower defense claims.3

 A. The BDR regulation expressly excludes breach of contract and misrepresentation claims from the definition.4

 B. Plaintiffs ignore basic principles of statutory interpretation.....5

 C. Plaintiffs’ claims are not borrower defense claims.....5

MOTION TO DISMISS6

 I. Plaintiffs’ claims as pleaded fail to establish Article III standing.6

 II. Plaintiffs’ attempts to justify multiple forms of shotgun pleading fall flat.....7

 III. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under any cause of action.....7

 A. Counts I and VIII fail to state a claim for a violation of FDUTPA.7

 B. Count II for breach of contract fails because the claims are directly contradicted by the controlling contract.8

 C. Count III fails to state a claim for negligence.8

 D. Counts IV and V fail to state a claim for violation of ECOA and Plaintiff fails to establish Defendants are “creditors.”9

 E. Counts VI and VII fail to plead facts to establish discrimination under Title VI or FDUTPA.9

 F. Injunctive relief is an inappropriate remedy in this case.10

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AA Suncoast Chiropractic Clinic, P.A. v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 938 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>BellSouth Telecomm. v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 252 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Bender v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co., Inc.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 155 (D.N.J. 1992)	1
<i>Brook v. Sistema Universitario Ana G Mendez</i> , No. 8:17-cv-171, 2017 WL 1743500, *1 (S.D. Fla. May 4, 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Brown v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , No. 19-cv-60242-RKA, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164483, *1 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2019)	7
<i>Burch v. P.J. Cheese Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2017)	1, 3
<i>Carr v. Grand Canyon.</i> , No. 19-13639, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194520 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 19, 2019)	6
<i>Casey v. Fla. Coastal Sch. of Law, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-1229, 2015 WL 10096084, *1 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2015).....	8
<i>CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture</i> , 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Crossroads Fin., LLC v. Alma-Mater Collection, Inc.</i> , No. 15-81095-CIV-MARRA, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77317, *1 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2020).....	9
<i>Degirmenci v. Sapphire-Fort Lauderdale, LLP</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	8
<i>Demko v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 83 (1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 216 F.3d 1049 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Barnes</i> , 318 B.R. 482 (S.D. Ind. 2004)	9
<i>Everest Indem. Ins. Co. v. Cintas Corp. No.2</i> , No. 19-cv-60405, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90955, *1 (S.D. Fla. May 28, 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Hargraves v. Capital City Mortg. Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000)	9
<i>Hunter v. Bev Smith Ford, LLC</i> , No. 07-cv-80665, 2008 WL 1925265, *1 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2008).....	10
<i>Int’l Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Holt</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Okla. 2007).....	1

Johnson v. Carter,
 No. 2:11-CV-493-WKW, 2012 WL 666089, *1 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 13, 2012)1

Leon v. Cont’l AG,
 301 F. Supp. 3d 1203 (S.D. Fla. 2017)8

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....3

Mumid v. Abraham Lincoln High Sch.,
 618 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2010)10

Ohio State Troopers Ass’n v. Point Blank Enters.,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (S.D. Fla. 2018)6

Parris v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
 659 F. Supp. 928 (N.D. Ga. 1987)1

Quilty v. Envision Healthcare Corp.,
 No. 8:18-cv-341-T-33CPT, 2018 WL 2445824, *1 (M.D. Fla. May 31, 2018).....7

Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.,
 No. 14-61344-CIV, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181103, *1 (S.D. Fla. July 21, 2015)6, 7

Solnes v. Wallis & Wallis, P.A.,
 15 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (S.D. Fla. 2014), *aff’d*, 606 F. App’x 557 (11th Cir. 2015)2

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Zebrowski,
 706 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1997).....5

Uphoff v. Wachovia Sec., LLC,
 No. 09-80420-CIV, 2009 WL 5031345, *1 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 2009).....3

U.S. v. Canals-Jimenez,
 943 F.2d 1284 (11th Cir. 1991)5

Ward v. Grand Canyon,
 No. 17-A-03474-2 (Gwinnett Sup. Ct. Dec. 6, 2019).....6

Weiland v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff’s Office,
 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)7

Zac Smith & Co. v. Moonspinner Condo. Ass’n, Inc.,
 472 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)2

Statutes and Codes

9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*(Federal Arbitration Act)1

9 U.S.C. § 4.....1

15 U.S.C. § 1691 *et seq.* (Equal Credit Opportunity Act)9

42 U.S.C. § 200d *et seq.* (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964)9, 10

FLA. STAT. § 501.201 *et seq.* (Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act)7, 8, 9, 10

FLA. STAT. § 682.032

FLA. STAT. § 1005.048

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 668.200 *et seq.* (Cohort Default Rates)9

34 C.F.R. § 685.222 (Borrower Defenses)4, 5

34 C.F.R. § 685.300 (Agreements between an Eligible School and
the Secretary)1, 2, 4, 5, 6

81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Student Assistance General Provisions).....6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)8
